503987514 09/01/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4034171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE KING OF SHAVES COMPANY LIMITED	06/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOCIÉTÉ BIC	
Street Address:	14 RUE JEANNE D'ASNIÈRES	
City:	CLICHY	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	92110	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13637667

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)413-2870

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816-753-1000
Email: hla@polsinelli.com
Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 900 WEST 48TH PLACE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112-1895

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	601909-541305	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER G. THURLOW	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter G. Thurlow/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=601909_541305_Assignment#page1.tif source=601909_541305_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503987514 REEL: 039612 FRAME: 0609

Attorney Docket No.: 601909-541305

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into this _____ day of _____, 2016 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between **The King of Shaves Company Limited** a company registered in England under company registration number 06516049 whose registered office is at 10 Penn Road, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9 2LH, United Kingdom (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and **Société BIC**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of France under company registration number 552 008 443 (Nanterre Register) whose principal office is at 14 rue Jeanne d'Asnières, 92110 Clichy, France (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in the United States of America's Application No. 13/637,667 ("Application") filed September 27, 2012, which is titled "Razors And Razor Blade Cartridges and Methods of Manufacturing Therefore"; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and convey all of its rights in any domestic and foreign patents and patent applications, including without limitation to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's rights in the Application, and to clarify the chain of title in the Application in the name of Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor, in consideration of payment by Assignee of good and valuable consideration, receipt of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, sells, transfers, assigns, conveys, and delivers to Assignee, irrevocably and forever, all of its worldwide rights, title, and interest in, to, the Application, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to any related national stage applications, additions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, registrations, patent term extensions, supplementary protection certificates and counterparts and renewals of such Application and together with all of Assignor's rights to income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to sue and recover damages for any past, present or future infringements or other unauthorized use of the Application, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Agreement had not been made.
- Assignor covenants and warrants that as of the Effective Date, it is the true and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the Application and has the full right and power to convey the same; that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever; and that Assignor has not executed any assignment, license or other agreement in conflict with this Agreement.

54631080.1

PATENT REEL: 039612 FRAME: 0610

- 3. Assignor agrees that it will perform such additional acts, including execution and delivery of documents, as Assignee may reasonably require in order to enable Assignee to obtain full and complete title to the Application.
- 4. Assignor hereby appoints Assignce to file and record this instrument with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, such filling to be as effective as if filed by Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed below by each party to be effective as of the Effective Date stated above.

ASSIGNOR

The Kipg-of-Shaves Company Limited

A. A.

X 74441000

m or a

ASSIGNEE

Société BIC

Name: <u>EDOUARD DARVANI</u>

TRIE: GENERAL COUNSEL

July 3ed, 2016

. 2.

532 16822.3

REEL: 039612 FRAME: 0611